federal income taxes and assumes the highest statutory rates apportioned to each state, local and/or foreign jurisdiction.

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 96

51

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

The pro forma adjustments for the year ended December 31, 2011 also give effect to the acquisition of Toledo.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet and statements of operations should be read in conjunction with the sections entitled
�Organizational Structure,� �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Financial Data,� �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations�Results of Operations�PBF LLC,� our historical consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto,
and the historical financial information and related notes thereto of Toledo, included elsewhere in this prospectus.

52

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 98

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

As of September 30, 2012

PBF Energy
Company LLC

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(a)

PBF Energy
Company LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments

PBF Energy
Inc.

Pro Forma
(in thousands)

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 170,048 $ (151,000) $ 19,048 $ (b) $
Accounts receivable, net 496,241 496,241
Inventories 1,479,728 1,479,728
Other current assets 26,388 26,388

Total Current Assets 2,172,405 (151,000) 2,021,405
Property, plant and equipment, net 1,574,712 1,574,712
Deferred tax asset � � (c)
Deferred charges and other assets, net 185,390 185,390

Total Assets $ 3,932,507 $ (151,000) $ 3,781,507 $ $

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable $ 246,914 $ 246,914 $
Accrued expenses 1,082,143 1,082,143
Deferred revenue 202,953 202,953

Total Current Liabilities 1,532,010 1,532,010
Economic Development Authority Loan 20,000 20,000
Long-term debt 712,961 712,961
Payable to related parties pursuant to tax receivable
agreement � � (c)
Other long-term liabilities 29,949 29,949

Total Liabilities 2,294,920 2,294,920
Commitments and Contingencies
Series B Units 4,261 4,261 (d)
Members�/Stockholders� Equity
Series A Units 924,840 924,840 (d)
Class A common stock � � (d)
Class B common stock � � (d)
Preferred stock � �
Additional paid-in capital � � (d)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (2,357) (2,357)
Retained earnings 710,843 (151,000) 559,843 (d)

Members� equity/stockholders� equity attributable to
PBF
Energy Inc. 1,633,326 (151,000) 1,482,326
Noncontrolling interest � � � (e)

Total Liabilities, Series B Units, and Equity $ 3,932,507 $ (151,000) $ 1,482,326 $ $

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 99

53

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 100

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(a) Reflects the net effect on cash and cash equivalents and retained earnings of cash distributions to our existing owners of $142.8 million
and IPO cash bonuses to certain of our employees of $8.2 million to be made prior to the completion of this offering.

[…]

LLC Series A Units of $924.8 million upon consolidation, (vi) the elimination of PBF LLC Series B Units of $4.3 million upon
consolidation, and (vii) a decrease of $   million in retained earnings to allocate a portion of PBF Energy�s equity to noncontrolling
interest.

(e) As described in �Organizational Structure,� PBF Energy will become the sole managing member of PBF LLC. PBF Energy will initially own
less than 100% of the economic interest in PBF LLC, but will have 100% of the voting power and control the management of PBF LLC.
As a result, we will consolidate the financial results of PBF LLC and will record a noncontrolling interest. Immediately following this
offering, the noncontrolling interest, based on the assumptions to the pro forma information, will be   %. Pro forma noncontrolling
interest represents   % of the pro forma equity of PBF LLC of $   billion, which differs from the pro forma equity of PBF Energy as
the former is not affected by the adjustments related to the tax receivable agreement described in footnote (c).

54

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2012

PBF Energy
Company LLC

Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments(f)

PBF Energy
Company LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments(g)

PBF Energy
Inc.

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 15,188,327 $  15,188,327

Cost and expenses
Cost of sales, excluding depreciation 13,871,884 13,871,884
Operating expenses, excluding depreciation 537,880 537,880
General and administrative expenses(i) 78,042 78,042
Gain on sale of asset (2,430) (2,430)
Depreciation and amortization expense 67,419 67,419

14,552,795 14,552,795

Operating income (loss) 635,532 635,532

Other income (expense)
Change in fair value of catalyst lease obligation (6,929) � (6,929)
Change in fair value of contingent consideration (2,076) � (2,076)
Interest expense, net (86,753) (139) (j) (86,892)

539,774 (139) 539,635
Income tax expense (benefit) � � � (m)

Net income (loss) $ 539,774 $ (139) $ 539,635

Less�net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling
interest (o)

Net income (loss) attributable to PBF Energy
Inc. $

Weighted Average Shares of Class A common
stock outstanding(p)

Basic
Diluted
Net income available to Class A common stock per
share(p)

Basic
Diluted

55

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 102

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2011

PBF Energy
Company LLC

Actual

Toledo
Period from
January 1,

2011
through

February 28,
2011(n)

Pro Forma
Adjustments(f)

PBF Energy
Company LLC
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Adjustments(g)

PBF Energy
Inc.

(in thousands)
Revenues $ 14,960,338 $ 1,053,206 $ (52,015) (l) $  15,961,529

Cost and expenses
Cost of sales, excluding
depreciation 13,855,163 916,418 (52,015) (l) 14,719,566
Operating expenses, excluding
depreciation 658,831 40,726 � 699,557
General and administrative
expenses(j) 86,183 3,674 � 89,857
Acquisition related expenses 728 � (556) (h) 172
Depreciation and amortization
expense 53,743 � 4,209 (i) 57,952

14,654,648 960,818 (48,362) 15,567,104

Income (loss) from operations 305,690 92,388 (3,653) 394,425

Other income (expense)
Change in fair value of catalyst
lease obligation 7,316 � � 7,316
Change in fair value of contingent
consideration (5,215) � � (5,215)
Interest expense, net (65,120) � (30,542) (j) (95,662)
Other income � 59 � 59

242,671 92,447 (34,195) 300,923
Income tax expense (benefit) � � � � (m)

Net income (loss) $ 242,671 $ 92,447 $ (34,195) $ 300,923

Less�net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest (o)

Net income (loss) attributable to
PBF Energy Inc. $

Weighted Average Shares of
Class A common stock
outstanding(p)

Basic
Diluted
Net income available to
Class A common stock per share(p)

Basic

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 103

Diluted

56

Edgar Filing: PBF Energy Inc. - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 104

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(f) These pro forma adjustments give effect to the senior secured notes offering. The pro forma adjustments for the year ended December 31,